Trade and payables  7,033,699 7,033,699 2,186,566 2,186,566

Bank loans and overdrafts  20,362,888 20,362,888 – –

Lease facilities   382,763 382,763 – –

  27,779,350 27,779,350 2,186,566 2,186,566

Fair values are materially in line with carrying values. A discount rate of 8.66% (2007: nil%) has been applied to all non–current borrowings to determine
fair value.

G
BS

T
H

o
ld

in
G

S
lim

iT
ed

A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t 2

00
8

73

NOTE 27: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINuEd)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis
Interest Rate Risk, Foreign Currency Risk and Price Risk
The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and
price risk at balance date.  This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity
which could result from a change in these risks.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
At 30 June 2008, the net effect on full year profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate on variable
rate financial instruments, with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

   GBST Group   GBST Holdings
  2008 2007 2008 2007
  $ $ $ $

Change in profit

Increase in interest rate by 1%  (203,629)   146,000 (203,629)   146,000

Decrease in interest rate by 1%  203,629 (146,000) 203,629 (146,000)

Change in Equity

Increase in interest rate by 1%  (203,629) 146,000 (203,629) 146,000

Decrease in interest rate by 1%  203,629 (146,000) 203,629 (146,000)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis
At 30 June 2008, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the value of the Australian Dollar
to the Great British Pound, with all other variables remaining constant is as follows:

   GBST Group   GBST Holdings
  2008 2007 2008 2007
  $ $ $ $

Change in profit

Improvement in AUD to GBP by 10%  191,375 – 198,094 –

Decline in AUD to GBP by 10%  (191,375) – (198,094) –

Change in Equity

Improvement in AUD to GBP by 10%  191,375 – 198,094 –

Decline in AUD to GBP by 10%  (191,375) – (198,094) –

Price risk
At 30 June 2008 the net effect on profit and equity of a 1 cent change in the Group’s and the company’s listed
investment, with all other variables remaining constant is $438,255 up\down (2007: $55,656 up\down).

G
BS

T
H

O
LD

IN
G

S
LIM

IT
ED

A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t 2

00
8

74

GBST HOLDINGS LIMITED  ABN: 85 010 488 874

Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2008

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART
OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 28: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

GBST has with its clients a variety of software supply
agreements, each of which contain service and
performance warranties and indemnities.  These
warranties and indemnities are of the standard type
used in the industry.

Contingent liabilities considered remote:  Guarantees
During the year the company entered into a Deed of
Cross Guarantee under which the company and its
subsidiaries guarantee the debts of each other.

Under the terms of a Deed of Cross Guarantee